

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO GAZETTE (EXTRAORDINARY)

Vol. 52

Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, Friday 6th September, 2013—Price \$1.00

No. 117

1788

SUPPLEMENT TO THIS ISSUE

The documents detailed hereunder have been issued and are published as a Supplement to this issue of the *Trinidad and Tobago Gazette*:

Legal Supplement Part B-

Resolution—(Legal Notice No. 198 of 2013).

Elections and Boundaries Commission (Local Government and Tobago House of Assembly) Order, 2013—(Legal Notice No. 199 of 2013).

1789

APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS MINISTER OF PLANNING AND SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT

It is hereby notified for general information that His Excellency the Acting President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by subsection (2) of section 79 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed CAROLYN SEEPERSAD-BACHAN, a Member of the House of Representatives who is a Minister, to act in the Office of Senator Dr. the Honourable Bhoendradatt Tewarie, Minister of Planning and Sustainable Development, with effect from 25th August, 2013 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the said Senator Dr. the Honourable Bhoendradatt Tewarie, in addition to the discharge of her normal duties.

E. DANIEL-LIVERPOOL Secretary to His Excellency the Acting President

23rd August, 2013.

1790

APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS MINISTER OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS

It is hereby notified for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by subsection (2) of section 79 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed Dr. ROODAL MOONILAL, a Member of the House of Representatives who is a Minister, to act in the Office of the Honourable Winston Chandarbhan Dookeran, Minister of Foreign Affairs, with effect from 1st September, 2013 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the said the Honourable Winston Chandarbhan Dookeran, M.P., in addition to the discharge of his normal duties.

E. DANIEL-LIVERPOOL Secretary to His Excellency the President 1791

APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS MINISTER OF ENERGY AND ENERGY AFFAIRS

It is hereby notified for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by subsection (2) of section 79 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed LARRY HOWAI, a Member of the Senate who is a Minister, to act in the Office of Senator the Honourable Kevin Christian Ramnarine, Minister of Energy and Energy Affairs, with effect from 3rd September, 2013, and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the said Senator the Honourable Kevin Christian Ramnarine, in addition to the discharge of his normal duties.

E. DANIEL-LIVERPOOL Secretary to His Excellency the President

3rd September, 2013.

1792

MINISTRY OF LEGAL AFFAIRS, REGISTRAR GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT

PUBLIC NOTICES

NOTICE is hereby given that pursuant to section 3(1) of the Registrar General's Act, Chap. 19:03, the Registrar General has authorized Ms. SHIVONNE RAMSAMOOJ, Legal Officer of the Registrar General's Department to issue Certificates and to certify copies of any document received pursuant to—

- (i) The Companies Act, Chap. 81:01;
- (ii) The Registration of Business Names Act, Chap. 82:85; and
- (iii) The Newspapers Act, Chap. 20:01,

and to affix the seal of the Registrar General to such certificates and certified copies with effect from 12th August, 2013.

This authority is for the period during which the above-mentioned officer performs the duties as aforesaid in the Registrar General's Department and may be revoked at any time before the expiration thereof.

Dated this 12th day of August, 2013.

K. BRIDGEWATER
Registrar General

1793

NOTICE is hereby given that pursuant to section 3(1) of the Registrar General's Act, Chap. 19:03, the Registrar General has authorized Ms. SHARDA DE LEON, Acting Clerk IV to certify the correctness of copies of Deeds, Wills, Charges and Bills of Sale issued form as are approinted to be done under the provisions of—

- (a) Section 13(3) of the Registration of Deeds Act, Chap. 19:06;
- (b) Section 76(2) of the Wills and Probate Ordinance, Ch. 8:02; and
- (c) Section 6 of the Registrar General's Act Chap. 19:03 and to affix the seal of the Registrar General thereto.

This authority is for the period during which the above-mentioned officer performs the duties as aforesaid in the Registrar General's Department and may be revoked at any time before the expiration thereof.

Dated this 12th day of August, 2013.

K. BRIDGEWATER

Registrar General